ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY	
DEPT: Public Works MAN	BOARD AGENDA # <u>*C-1</u>
Urgent 🗂 Routine 🔳	AGENDA DATE January 29, 2008
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO (Information Attached)	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳
SUBJECT:	
Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Or Stanislaus County Code, Adding a No Parking Zone on "G"	
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:	
 Find that the subject ordinance is not subject to the Calir (Public Resources Code, Sections 2100 et. seq.). 	fornia Environmental Quality Act
Introduce and waive the first reading of an ordinance an County Code, adding a No Parking Zone on "G" Street in	•
FISCAL IMPACT:	
There is no cost to the County Road Fund.	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2008-071
On motion of Supervisor Grover , Seco and approved by the following vote, Ayes: Supervisors: <u>O'Brien, Grover, Monteith, DeMartini, and Cha</u> Noes: Supervisors: <u>None</u> Excused or Absent: Supervisors: <u>None</u> Abstaining: Supervisor: <u>None</u>	irman Mayfield
1) X Approved as recommended	
2) Denied	
3) Approved as amended	
4) Other: MOTION:	
INTRODUCED AND WAIVED THE FIRST RE	ADING OF ORDINANCE C.S. 1029

Mistine terraro CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

File No. ORD-55-G-2

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, Adding a No Parking Zone on "G" Street in the Empire Area

DISCUSSION:

The owner of the Empire Residential Care Home, located at 101 G Street in the Empire area, is requesting that a No Parking Zone be established on the west side of "G" Street. Vehicles parking in this area make it difficult for Dial-A-Ride, a bus service, to pick up and drop off their customers.

This issue was addressed at the October 8, 2007 Empire Municipal Advisory Council (MAC) meeting. They requested a field review with the adjacent property owner. After the field review, this issue was brought back to the December 10, 2007 Empire MAC meeting and at that time Empire MAC concurred with installing the No Parking Zone in the said location.

To help alleviate this safety issue, the Department of Public Works staff recommends the curb be painted red and established as a No Parking Zone.

The specific description of the proposed amendment is identified and provided in the text of the proposed ordinance.

POLICY ISSUES:

The Board of Supervisors is asked to determine if this action is consistent with its priorities of providing a safe community and a healthy community. California Vehicle Code 35706 requires Board approval to change parking zones.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

JL:la L:\Traffic\2008\No Parking\G Street Empire Area

ORDINANCE NO. C.S.

AN ORDINANCE ADDING A NO PARKING ZONE ON "G" STREET (EMPIRE AREA)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus ordains as follows:

- Section 1. Section 11.08.020 (Red Curb Marking No Parking Zone) of the Stanislaus County Code is hereby amended to add Subsection 518 ("G" Street) to read as follows:
 - "518. "G" Street (Empire Area): On the west side of "G" Street from a point 120 feet south of its intersection thereof with Sunshine Court, south 20 feet to a point 140 feet south of said intersection."
- Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor ______, seconded by Supervisor ______, the foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this _____ day of _____, 2008, by the following called vote.

AYES:Supervisors:NOES:Supervisors:ABSENT:Supervisors:

Thomas W. Mayfield Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By:___

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Michael H., Krausnick
County Gounsel
- Inonal Stor
By: Norice &
Thomas E. Boze

Deputy County Counsel